UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT				
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK				
		X		
		:		
UNITED STATES O	<b>FAMERICA</b>	:		
		:		
- V.	-	:	18 Cr. 602 (WHP)	
		:	18 Cr. 850 (WHP)	
MICHAEL COHEN,		:		
		:		
	Defendant.	:		
		:		
		X		

## SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF MICHAEL COHEN

PETRILLO KLEIN & BOXER LLP

655 Third Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, New York 10017 Telephone: (212) 370-0330

Attorneys for Michael Cohen

Dated: November 30, 2018

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	.1
A SENTENCE OF TIME-SERVED WOULD BE WELL WARRANTED UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	.6
A. Applicable Legal Standards	.6
B. Michael's Personal History and Characteristics	.7
C. The Nature of the Offense Conduct	13
D. Sentencing Guidelines and Objections to PSR Guidelines Calculation	22
1. The PSR's Calculation of the Guidelines Relies on a Flawed Grouping Analysis	22
<ol> <li>Under Section 3553(a), Mitigating Consideration Should be Given to Two Overlapping Guidelines Enhancements</li></ol>	25
E. Deterrence Will Not Be Materially Promoted by a Custodial Sentence	26
CONCLUSION	29

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	7
Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	7
<i>Nelson v. United States,</i> 55 U.S. 350 (2009)	7
Pepper v. United States, 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6
United States v. Cavera, 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
United States v. Dorvee, 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
United States v. Doxie, 813 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)	
United States v. Gardellini, 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	
United States v. Gordon, 291 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2002)	
United States v. Jones, 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
United States v. Lenoci, 377 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004)	
United States v. Ministro-Tapia, 470 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2006)	

# Case 1:18-cr-00850-WHP Document 8 Filed 11/30/18 Page 4 of 33

United States v. Napoli, 179 F.3d 12d Cir. 1999)	23
United States v. Olis, 2006 WL 2716048 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2006)	28
United States v. Petrillo, 237 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
United States v. Ruiz, 2006 WL 1311982 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2006)	28
United States v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)	27

## Case 1:18-cr-00850-WHP Document 8 Filed 11/30/18 Page 5 of 33
